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- . CHAPTER 120—H. F. No. 523

An act to establish October ninth as Leif Erikson day.

Be it enacted by the Legislature-of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Leif Erikson day.—The ninth day of October is
hereby designated as Leif Erikson Day and when it does not fall
upon a school day the school day nearest such date is designated
as Leif Erikson Day. On such day one half, hour may be devoted
in the schools to instruction and appropriate exercises relative to
and in commemoration of the life and history of Leif Erikson and
the principles and ideals he fostered.

Approved April 8, 1931.

CHAPTER 121—H. F. No. 177 9

An act to permit the regulation by the council of employment
of labor on public works in cities of the second class organised and
operating under special laws. . -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of second class may establish residence re-
quirements' and wage scale.—That in all cities of the second
class in the State of Minnesota the city council shall by ordinances
duly enacted" with appropriate penalty provisions for the enforce-
ment thereof, have power and authority as follows:

(a) To establish residence requirements and require that in all
construction or repair work on any roads, bridges, sewers, streets,
alleys, parks, parkways, buildings, utilities, or any other public
work involving the improvement of public property, including
schools, all labor, either skilled or unskilled shall meet those
requirements.

(b) To adopt a scale of wages to be paid in all public works
and to require that it be a part of the specifications in contracts or
be effective in all construction or repair work on any roads,
bridges, sewers, streets, alleys, parks, parkways, buildings, utilities,
or any other public work involving the improvement of public
property, including schools on which work public moneys are to
be expended.
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Sec. 2. That these powers shall be in * addition to all other
powers now vested in such cities and in their city councils.

Approved April 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 122—H. F. No. 267

An act fixing the salaries of the chairman, clerk, and treasurer
in common school districts, according to a classification based upon
both population and assessed -valuation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of school officers in certain districts.—
That in all Common School Districts of this state, having both a
population of not less than 1400 inhabitants and an assessed valua-
tion of not less than $3,000,000, the salary of the chairman is fixed
at $50.00 per month and the salaries of the clerk and treasurer at
$35.00 per month each.

Sec. 2. Board shall report population.—The population re-
ported to the county auditor by the board of such Common School
District and accepted by him shall be the population herein referred
to, and the valuation shall be that "fixed by the previous year's
assessment.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All nets and parts incon-
sistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 123—S. F. No. 251

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 379, Section 2, relating to
the acquisition of land for municipal flying field and airport pur-
poses in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities may establish airport.—That Laws 1929,
chapter 379, section 2, be amended to read as follows:


